
 

   
 

 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of the 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 

To: Councillors N Barnes (Chair), Dew (Vice-Chair), 
Cuthbertson, Fenton, Flinders, Kramm and Lisle 
Mr Mendus and Mr Bateman 
 

Date: Wednesday, 8 February 2017 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of Annex 3 to agenda item 8 (Counter Fraud 
Policy, Strategy and Risk Assessment) on the grounds that it 
contains information relating to prevention, prosecution or 
investigation of crime.  This information is classed as exempt under 
paragraph 7 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by the Local Government 
(Access to Information (Variation) Order 2006. 



 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Audit & 
Governance Committee held on 20 December 2016. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5:00pm on Tuesday 7 February 2017.  
 
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at:  
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_2016080
9.pdf 
 

5. Mazars Audit Progress Report  (Pages 13 - 24) 
 

This paper presents a report (Annex A) from Mazars detailing 
progress in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external 
auditors. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

6. Procurement Report  (Pages 25 - 34) 
 

This report, as requested by Members at their meeting on 20 
December 2016, sets out an overview of the procurement function.  
 

7. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential 
Indicators for 2017/18 to 2021/22  (Pages 35 - 68) 
 

This paper presents at Annex 1, the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators 2017/18 to 2021/22. 
 

8. Counter Fraud Policy, Strategy and Risk Assessment  (Pages 
69 - 112) 
 

This report informs Members about potential fraud risks that the 
Council is exposed to, and proposed activity to address those risks. 
The report also details a proposed new counter fraud and 
corruption policy, and a strategy, for the committee’s comments.  

9. Internal Audit Plan Consultation  (Pages 113 - 118) 
 

The purpose of this report is to seek Members’ views on the 
priorities for internal audit for 2017/18, to inform the preparation of 
the annual audit plan. 
 

10. Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan  (Pages 119 - 
124) 
 

This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the committee during the forthcoming year to 
December 2017. 
 

11. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk


 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 20 December 2016 

Present Councillors N Barnes (Chair), Dew (Vice-
Chair), Cuthbertson, Fenton, Flinders, Kramm 
and Lisle and Mr Mendus 

Apologies Mr  Bateman 

 
 

41. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Flinders declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in 
agenda item 4 (Programme/Project Management Update in 
respect of York Central), as a project manager and an employee 
of Network Rail.  He stated that he would refrain from any 
debate in respect of the York Central project. 
 
Councillor N Barnes declared a pecuniary interest in respect of 
references to the Community Stadium project referred to in 
agenda items 4, 6 and 8, as his employer was a sponsor of York 
City Football Club. He stated that he would vacate the Chair and 
leave the room during any discussion of this issue during 
agenda 8 (Mazars Value for Money Review 2015/16), because 
of the substantial references to the project in this report. 
 
 

42. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 

2016 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



43. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
and that one member of Council had also registered to speak. 
Ms Swinburn spoke in respect of the items on the agenda 
relating to internal and external audit reports.  She stated that 
she had multiple concerns regarding issues within the audit 
reports, including the Internal Audit Report on School 
Governance, the Internal Audit Report on the Use of Interims, 
Specialists and Consultants, staff declarations of interests and 
officer conflict of interests.  Ms Swinburn stated that she was 
particularly concerned that the 2015/16 annual accounts were to 
be signed-off without the committee having received the Internal 
Audit Report on Procurement.  She outlined the objection that 
she had raised to the accounts and gave examples of concerns 
she had regarding procurement procedures, including the 
contract with Veritau which she stated was out of date and in 
breach. 
 
Mr Whiteley spoke in respect of agenda item 5 – Audit and 
Counter Fraud Monitoring Report, with specific reference to 
annex 2 of the report – Variations to the 2016/17 Audit Plan.  He 
expressed concern at the 25 days that were to be allocated to 
carry out a review of governance arrangements at Joseph 
Rowntree School, as requested by the Assistant Director, 
Education and Skills. Mr Whiteley stated that, 
[...]
mmendations, they had 
asked that actions be given priority in the near future although 
they acknowledged the reasons why they had not yet been 
completed.  Officers gave an update on the situation in respect 
of recommendations 4 and 5 which related to the issuing of 
guidance regarding council-owned companies.  At the request 
of Members, details were also given of the proposed 
arrangements for the single member decision making committee 
which would act as shareholder and oversee the business of all 
Council trading companies.  It was noted that these meetings 
would be held in public although the rules in respect of exempt 
information would apply.  
 
Resolved: That the matters set out in the Annual Audit report 

presented by Mazars be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure Members are aware of Mazars’ progress 

in delivering their responsibilities as external 
auditors. 

 
 

47. Mazars Audit Progress Report  
 
Members considered a report from Mazars which reported on 
progress in delivering their responsibilities as external auditors. 
 

Page 6



The External Auditors detailed the present position in respect of 
the objection to the accounts, as set out in their written report. 
They stated that they had co-operated closely with Veritau and 
had had sight of the findings of the internal audit report.  An 
action plan had been produced and many of the actions had 
already been completed.  The External Auditors stated that they 
were satisfied that action was being taken.  In response to 
questions from Members, the External Auditors confirmed that 
certification of completion of the audit would not be affected by 
the investigation instigated by the Chief Executive.  They 
confirmed that the issue that had been identified related to 
controls around procurement and stated that all of the findings 
would be in the public domain. In response to questions from 
Members they confirmed that the objection was different in 
nature to the one which had previously resulte
[...]
 
reports expected to be presented to the committee during the 
forthcoming year to September 2017.  Members were invited to 
identify any further items they wished to add to the Forward 
Plan. 
 
Clarification was sought as to the mechanism by which changes 
to the Council’s Constitution were implemented, and the 
committee’s role in this process. Officers confirmed that a 
standard item on changes to the Constitution was included on 
the committee’s work plan.  A suggestion was put forward that 
consideration be given to a review of the Council’s Constitution.  
It was agreed that it would be useful for the committee to 
receive an overview report outlining the changes that had been 
made to the Constitution and seeking the Monitoring Officer’s 
view as to how well it was functioning before determining 
whether a review of the Constitution was required. 
 
Resolved: That the committee’s Forward Plan for the 

period up to September 2017 be approved subject to 
the inclusion of the following additional agenda 
items: 
 

 Audit Procurement Report to be presented to the 
committee as soon as possible after completion 
of the investigation (February 2017 if possible). 

 Report on current procurement arrangements 
and procedures. 

 Report on the actions arising from the School 
Governance Internal Audit Report and the 
implications for City of York Council. 

 Implementation of progress in addressing actions 
arising from the Value for Money external audit 
reports. 

 Overview report on the Council’s Constitution  

Page 10



 
Reason: To ensure that the committee receives regular 

reports and briefings in accordance with the 
functions of an effective audit committee and can 
seek assurances on any aspect of the Council’s 
internal control environment in accordance with its 
roles and responsibilities. 

 
 
 
Councillor N Barnes, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.00 pm]. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

  
[...]
 trades.  The roofing lot was 
completed during 2016.   
 
Route to market was a fully OJEU compliant open tender issued through Yortender. 
 
112 suppliers registered an interest, with 7 compliant bids received.  We answered 29 
clarification questions.  Bids were evaluated on the basis of 60% quality and 40% cost.  The 
successful bidder had the highest quality score and the lowest cost.   
 
The result is a 4.5 year contract with agreed performance indicators that are monitored on a 
regular basis. 
 
 

Page 34



               
 
 

Audit and Governance Committee   8 February 2017 
 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Customer and Corporate 
Services 
 
Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential 
Indicators for 2017/18 to 2021/22 
 

Summary and Background 
 
1. Audit & Governance Committee are responsible for ensuring the effective 

scrutiny of the treasury management strategy and policies. 
 

2. The Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators 
2017/18 to 2021/22 are attached at annex 1 and cover the: 

 Integrated treasury management strategy statement including the 
annual investment strategy and the minimum revenue provision policy 
statement; 

 Prudential indicators  

 Revised treasury management policy statement 

 Specified and non-specified investments schedule 

 Treasury management scheme of delegation and role of the section 
151 officer 

 
3. The only proposed policy change to draw members attention to is the 

proposed change in minimum revenue provisions (MRP) policy as set out in 
paragraphs 19 to 29 in annex 1.  It is proposed that the council amends its 
MRP policy from 2017/18 in relation to pre 2008 debt, currently calculated 
using a 4% charge on a reducing balance each year, to 3% on a fixed, 
straight line basis.  The overall revenue impact will be a saving in 2017/18 of 
£750k whilst still maintaining a prudent provision. 

Consultation 

4. Treasury management s
[...]
ment Act 2003 (as amended), supporting regulations, the CIPFA 

Page 36



Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services 
Code of Practice (the code) are all adhered to as required.   

 

Recommendation 
 
11. Audit and Governance Committee are asked to: 

a. note the treasury management strategy statement and prudential 
indicators for 2017/18 to 2021/22 at annex 1.  

Reason: So that those responsible for scrutiny and governance arrangements 
are properly updated and able to fulfil their responsibilities in scrutinising the 
strategy and policy. 
 
 

Contact Details 

Author Chief Officer responsible for the report 

Debbie Mitchell 
Finance & Procurement 
Manager 
Tel: 01904 554161 
 
Sarah Kirby 
Principal Accountant 
Tel: 01904 551635 

Ian Floyd 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Customer and Corporate Services 
 

 Report approved   √  30 January 2017  

Wards affected All 
 

Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators for 
2017/18 to 2021/22 
 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

               
 

Executive     9 February 2017 
 
Report of the Director of Customer and Corporate Services  
 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators for 
2017/18 to 2021/22 
 

Report Summary 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek the recommendation of Executive to 

Full Council for the approval of the treasury management strategy and 
prudential indicators for the 2017/18 financial year. 
 

Recommendations 
 

2. Executive are asked to recommend that Council approve: 

 The proposed Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18 including 
the annual investment strategy and the minimum revenue provision 
policy statement; 

 The prudential indicators for 2017/18 to 2021/22 in the main body of 
the report; 

 The specified and non-specified investments schedule (annex B) 

 The scheme of delegation and the role of the section 151 officer (anne
[...]
e of this report is to inform members about potential 
fraud risks that the council is exposed to, and proposed activity to 
address those risks. The report also details a proposed new 
counter fraud and corruption policy, and a strategy, for the 
committee’s comments.  

Background  

2 Fraud is a significant issue for all public sector organisations. It is 
estimated that total fraud loss in the UK amounts to £73 billion a 
year, of which £19.9 billion relates to the public sector. To 
effectively combat fraud it is essential that the council has 
appropriate policies in place and regularly considers the range of 
fraud risks it faces.   

Policy and Strategy 
 

3 In the last few years there have been significant changes in the 
fraud risks affecting local authorities. For example the use of 
technology and opening up of council data has led to an increase in 
attacks on council payment systems. In addition, recent high profile 
attacks on IT systems using “ransom ware” have highlighted further 
risks. More generally, there has been a growing awareness of fraud 
risks in the public sector. This has led to the publication of updated 
guidance for local authorities including the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code of Practice on Managing 
the Risks of Fraud and Corruption. In addition, the council’s 
responsibility for investigating housing benefit fraud has ended. 
This work transferred to the Department for Work and Pensions 
(DWP) as part of their Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS) 
project, in early 2016.  

 

Page 69 Agenda Item 8



4 A proposed new counter fraud and corruption policy is included at 
annex 1, for the committee’s review. This sets out responsibilities 
for counter fraud and investigation work and the actions the council 
will take in response to fraud. The policy reflects the latest national 
guidance, and removes the emphasis on benefit fraud in the 
existing policy. A revised counter fraud and corruption prosecution 
policy is incorporated as annex A to annex 1.  

 
5 Current good practice guidance recommends that councils adopt a 

counter fraud strategy. The strategy should recognise the fraud 
risks the organisation faces and set out actions required to 
strengthen the counter fraud framework. A proposed strategy is 
included at annex 2. The strategy takes into account both the Code 
of Practice, and the national local government counter fraud 
strategy, Fighting Fraud Locally. The strategy is a working 
document and updates will be brought to the committee for review 
annually. 

 
Risk Assessment 

 
6 A revised assessment of fraud risks faced by the council is included 

at exempt annex 3. This builds on assessments completed in 
previous years. It indicates the susceptibility of each area to fraud, 
and shows any planned action by the internal audit and counter 
fraud teams.  

Consultation  
 

7 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Options 

8 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Analysis 

9 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Council Plan 

10 The work of internal audit and counter fraud supports overall aims 
and priorities by promoting probity, integrity and honesty and by 
helping to make the council a more effective organisation.   

Implications 

11 There are no implications to this report in relation to: 

Page 70



 Finance 

 Human Resources (HR) 

 Equalities 

 Legal 

 Crime and Disorder 

 Information Technology (IT) 

 Property 

Risk Management Assessment 

12 The council will fail to comply with proper practice if counter fraud 
and corruption arrangements are not reviewed periodically.  

Recommendations 

13 Members are asked to; 

- comment on the proposed new counter fraud and corruption 
policy and associated prosecution policy at annex 1 and on the 
proposed strategy at annex 2. 

Reason 

In accordance with the committee’s responsibility for 
assessing the effectiveness of the Council’s counter frau
[...]

 

 
Draft Statement of Accounts         (Statutory) 

       
Mazars Audit Progress Report        

   
Information Governance Update Report      

 
Health & Safety update report    

 
Overview of Constitution 

 

 Committee September 2017 
 

Mazars Audit Completion Report     (Statutory) 
 

Final Statement of Accounts      (Statutory) 
 

Follow up of Internal & External Audit Recommendations 
 

Internal Audit & Fraud plan progress report 
 
Key Corporate Risks Monitor (including project risks)  

 
 Changes to the Constitution (if any) 

 
 

 Committee December 2017 
 

Treasury Management mid year review report 2016/17 and  
review  of prudential indicators       
 
Mazars Annual Audit Report      (Statutory) 
 
Mazars Audit Progress Report       
 
Internal Audit & Fraud Progress Report     
 
Information Governance & Freedom of Information Report (including   
information security)  
 

Changes to the Constitution (if any)    

Page 124


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Mazars Audit Progress Report
	Annex A - Mazars Audit Progress Report February 2017

	6 Procurement Report
	Annex 1 - Examples of recent procurement exercises

	7 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators for 2017/18 to 2021/22
	Annex 1

	8 Counter Fraud Policy, Strategy and Risk Assessment
	Annex 1 - Counter Fraud Policy
	Annex 2 - Counter Fraud Strategy and Action Plan
	Exempt Annex 3 - Counter Fraud Risk Assessment

	9 Internal Audit Plan Consultation
	10 Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan
	Annex - Forward Plan






Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting

Date

Present

In attendance

Apologies

Audit & Governance Committee
8 February 2017

Councillors N Barnes (Chair), Dew (Vice-
Chair), Cuthbertson, Fenton, Flinders, Kramm
and Lisle and Mr Bateman

Councillor Doughty
Mr Mendus

50.

51.

52.

Declarations of Interest

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in
respect of business on the agenda. Councillor Kramm declared
a personal interest in agenda item 6 (Procurement Report) as a
trustee of St Nicks, which was involved in the tender for waste

services.

Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved:

Minutes

Resolved:

That the press and public be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of Annex 3 to agenda
item 8 (Counter Fraud Policy, Strategy and Risk
Assessment) on the grounds that it contains
information relating to the prevention, prosecution or
investigation of crime. This information is classed as
exempt under paragraph 7 of Schedule 12A to
Section 100A of the Local Government 1972 (as
revised by the Local Government (Access to
Information (Variation) Order 2006).

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20
December 2016 be approved and then signed by
the Chair as a correct record.



53.

54.

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.
Ms Gwen Swinburn stated that she was very concerned that
£24m of council expenditure was not able to be audited. She
referred to the budget proposals, which included provision for
the appointment of an additional member of staff to the
procurement team, and stated that she did not believe this to be
sufficient. Ms Swinburn also raised concerns regarding the
budget consultation and stated that citizens had not been given
sufficient time to respond to the questionnaire that had been
circulated

Mazars Audit Progress Report

Members considered a report from Mazars which reported on
progress in delivering their responsibilities as external auditors.
Gareth Davies, Partner at Mazars, went through the report.

Members were notified of an additional change within the audit
team - Jon Leece would take over from Gavin Barker as Mazars
Senior Manager in respect of work for City of York Council.

Councillor Dew informed Members that he had found the North
Yorkshire Governance Forum, which had been arranged by
Mazars, to be very useful.

Members questioned the representative from Mazars on the
implications of the proposed change in respect of accounting for
highways infrastructure on a depreciated replacement cost
basis. They were informed that it was unclear when the
required changes would now take effect but that the additional
information required would be an extra burden for the Council.
The Engineering Department were, however, preparing for the
change to ensure that the core data was completed.

Resolved: That the report be noted.
Reason: To ensure Members are aware of Mazars progress

in delivering their responsibilities as external
auditors.



55.

Procurement Report

Members considered a report which provided an overview of the
procurement function. The report had been requested by the
Committee at its meeting on 20 December 2016.

The Corporate Finance and Commercial Procurement Manager
went through the key information in the report. Members’
attention was drawn to paragraph 13 of the report, which
outlined the steps that should be taken for various levels of
expenditure. The officer stated that whilst there was always
room for improvement, particularly in respect of document
retention, significant progress had been made by the
procurement team and she believed that robust arrangements
were in place.

Members questioned the officer about the current staffing
arrangements that were in place within the procurement team
and the responsibilities of the proposed additional member of
staff. In response to questions from Members, the officer also
confirmed that, once the new appointment had been made, she
was reasonably confident that there sufficient staff within the
team. Members were informed that the responsibilities in
respect of procurement rested with managers although the
procurement team supported them in this process.

Members asked about the staff training that was available.

They were informed that sessions were held on a monthly basis.
The staff bulletin and the intranet were also used to raise
awareness of procurement issues, and an iComply exercise
was due to take place. Consideration was also being given to
the development of e-learning on this issue.

Members asked about the ways in which non-compliance was
identified and the action that was taken. They were informed
that breaches were usually identified by the procurement team
or by the internal auditors. The reasons for non-compliance
were generally because the officer concerned had not been
aware of the procedures. The procurement team offered support
and guidance but if non-compliance was persistent this would
be dealt with as a disciplinary issue. Members were informed
that work was ongoing to improve the way in which the
procurement team was able to identify cumulative spend more
effectively.



56.

The officer was asked about the issue that had been raised
regarding procurement documentation not being available. She
stated that there had been a significant progress in addressing
this issue and that this improvement was continuing.

Members asked if consideration had been given to developing
computerised systems to address some of the issues that had
been raised. The officer confirmed that consideration had been
given to different contract systems but these were quite
expensive to purchase and maintain and hence would require a
significant investment.

Members requested that they receive the following additional
information®:
e A more detailed breakdown of the identified breaches, as
outlined in paragraph 15 of the report.
o Clarification as to whether waivers were identified on the
Council’'s Contract Register.
¢ Details of the membership and terms of reference of the
Internal Governance, Risk and Assurance Group.

It was agreed that it would be useful for a training session on
procurement to be arranged for Members of the committee®.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

Reason: To update the committee on procurement issues.

Action Required
1. Provide requested information DM
2. Arrange training session for Members DM, JC

Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential
Indicators for 2017/18 to 2021/22

Members considered the Treasury Management Strategy
Statement and Prudential Indicators 2017/18 to 2021/22. The
information included the:

e Integrated treasury management strategy statement
including the annual investment strategy and the minimum
revenue provision policy statement;

e Prudential indicators

e Revised treasury management policy statement

e Specified and non-specified investments schedule



S7.

e Treasury management scheme of delegation and role of
the section 151 officer

Members noted a proposed policy change in minimum revenue
provisions (MRP) policy, as set out in paragraphs 19 to 29 of
annex 1 of the report. Members asked why the change was
being proposed at this time. The Corporate Finance and
Commercial Procurement Manager stated that the proposed
change was considered to be more prudent than the previous
policy and was based on advice from the Council’s treasury
management advisers. The current economic situation and the
Council’s particular circumstances made it an opportune time to
make the change.

At the request of Members, the Corporate Finance and
Commercial Procurement Manager clarified aspects of the
borrowing strategy, as outlined in paragraphs 56 to 61 of the
report. The officer was asked if the report took into account the
international situation. Members were informed that the report
had been written in December but that the Council’s treasury
management advisers kept the Council informed of international
issues which could impact on borrowing and investments.

Resolved: That the treasury management strategy statement
and prudential indicators for 2017/18 to 2021/22, as
detailed in annex 1 of the report, be noted.

Reason: So that those responsible for scrutiny and
governance arrangements are properly updated and
able to fulfil their responsibilities in scrutinising the
strategy and policy.

Counter Fraud Policy, Strategy and Risk Assessment

Members considered a report which gave details of potential
fraud risks that the council is exposed to, and proposed activity
to address those risks. The report also detailed a proposed new
counter fraud and corruption policy, and a strategy, for the
committee’s comments.

Members were asked to comment on the counter fraud policy
and corruption policy and associated prosecution policy at
annex 1 of the report and on the proposed strategy at annex 2
of the report. They were also invited to comment on the fraud



risk assessment and proposed priorities for counter fraud work
as set out in annex 3.

The Head of Internal Audit was asked if there were sufficient
resources in place to implement the policies. He stated that he
believed that the Council was doing everything possible and that
the policies were based on best practice, including the
Chartered Institute of Public Finance (CIPFA) guidance. He was
satisfied that all reasonable steps were being taken to protect
against fraud and that there was an appropriate level of
resources. If additional resources were to be made available it
would, however, enable more proactive work to be carried out,
including data matching. The Head of Internal Audit stated that
benchmarking was carried out with other local authorities and
he was satisfied that the current allocation of time for fraud work
was reasonable. The benchmarking data indicated that York
was performing well in respect of fraud reduction when
compared with other local authorities.

Members sought assurances that effective mechanisms were in
place to enable incidents of fraud to be reported. They were
informed that fraud reporting arrangements were publicised and
campaigns held. Members were informed that incidents of fraud
were reported in several ways, including referrals from
managers, staff and the public.

Referring to the Fraud and Corruption Prosecution Policy
(Annex A of the report), Members sought clarification as to the
circumstances in which a prosecution would not be sought when
incidents of fraud were identified. Members were informed that
the Council had a zero tolerance approach to fraud although
there may be some circumstances when it would not be
appropriate to prosecute. The Internal Audit Team carried out
the fraud investigations and made recommendations as to
whether or not a prosecution should be sought. The Director of
Customer and Corporate Services made the final decision
regarding prosecutions. In response to questions from
Members, the Director of Customer and Corporate Services
stated that, in all cases to date, he had accepted the
recommendation of the Internal Audit Team in respect of
prosecutions.

[The press and public were excluded from the meeting whilst
Members sought clarification from the Internal Audit Manager
regarding several fraud areas detailed in Annex 3 of the report].



58.

Resolved: (i)  That the proposed new counter fraud and
corruption policy and associated prosecution
policy, at annex 1 and annex 2, be noted.

(i)  That the fraud risk assessment and proposed
priorities for counter fraud work, as set out in
annex 3 of the report, be noted.

Reasons: (i)  In accordance with the committee’s
responsibility for assessing the effectiveness
of the Council’s counter fraud arrangements.

(i)  To ensure that scarce audit and counter fraud
resources are used effectively.

Internal Audit Plan Consultation

Members considered a report that sought their views on the
priorities for internal audit for 2017/18, to inform the preparation
of the annual audit plan.

Members requested that consideration be given to including the
following issues within the annual audit plan:

e Procurement breaches

e The effectiveness of the co-operative standing
agreements (financial aspects) in the Health and
Wellbeing Board

e |Issues in respect of Ward Budget spending (it was noted
that the Internal Audit Report on this issue was due to be
presented to the committee)

e Safety protocols for public spaces and events

¢ Including in the proposed scope of the business continuity
and emergency planning work, the implementation of
recommendations arising from the Flood Inquiry

Members requested that, when the final Internal Audit Plan was
presented to the committee, the covering report commented on
the consideration that had been given to the suggestions put
forward by Members and the reasons why they had or had not
been included in the plan®.



59.

Resolved: That the proposed approach to internal audit
planning for 2017/18, as set out in the report, be
endorsed.

Reason: To ensure that scare audit resources are used
effectively.

Action Required
1. Include in report MT

Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan

Members considered a report which presented the future plan of
reports expected to be presented to the committee during the
forthcoming year to December 2017.

Members’ attention was drawn the additional committee
meeting that had been scheduled for 22 February 2017.

Resolved: That the committee’s Forward Plan for the period up
to December 2017 be approved.

Reason: To ensure that the committee receives regular
reports and briefings in accordance with the
functions of an effective audit committee and can
seek assurances on any aspect of the Council’s
internal control environment in accordance with its
roles and responsibilities.

Chair's Comments

Councillor Lisle informed the committee that this would be his
last meeting as a member of the Audit and Governance
Committee, as he would be taking up the position as Executive
Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods the following
day. The Chair thanked Councillor Lisle for his work as a
member of the committee and the contribution that he had
made.

Councillor N Barnes, Chair

[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.45 pm].



